INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FOR

SINGER

MACHINES

2691D200G

THE SINGER COMPANY:






INSTRUCTION MANUAL

CONTENTS
BEFORE OPERATION  +ceeeereseetuuamtunertteresanesuneesannaesneessaaessseessnaesans 2
PRECAUTIONS  coevveeerreeetunnaetnteetaesttaeetieeesieeesaasassaaearseesaneesnerssnnnss 2
INSTALLATION  «ecevevvenennenqeeemmemmmmmnnnnneeeeteeaeenns e anaeeeeesanenesnnnanaeaaeaeres 3
LUBRICATION  c+eeeeererrneesnmemuntesaestneanaeseetuneesaaeieeeseesnesaeaesaaerieeesaesans 4
ATTACHING NEEDLE  +veveeeerrruamtnmamteetaeeieresaesitesieeaee e eesaeeeeennns 5
SETTING BOBBIN INTO BOBBIN CASE  +++cevvveeererterreunaerrnneeeresineeesannnns 5
THREADING  covevvreetnremtnaet ot eettee et ee s e et e e e ee et e et e e e eret e e e e raneeenns 6
ADJUSTING STITCH LENGTH  ++veeevvveeevrrermrieresaneintaesiieeeeiiaessneeesanennnnns 6
ADJUSTING THREAD TENSION  cocvvveeernerememesaaeritaasiieeeiieessineseseeenennns 7
ADJUSTING THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING  +++:everrrrrerrrnaeerrnaneresinneeenneenenn. 8
HAND LIFTER  eeeeoreeeeomeeeaeot e et e e eee e oo 8
ADJUSTING PRESSRE FOOT PRESSURE ~ ++cvvvvrrreerrreerrrenaeresinneeenieenenn. 9
HIGHT OF FEED DOG  ++vevvrvereermuaemrieeeieeeeieeresaeennnns e, 9
RELATION OF NEEDLE TO HOOK  ++eeeeveerrreumnaeeuusaneereneressneeaerrsanenaenns 10
ADJUSTING HEIGHT OF PRESSER BAR  +++++veevrrrerrrtamermuannresnieanesnnenenes 1
ADJUSTING NEEDLE THREAD SUPPLY  ++rereveeerreemttaaernnanneesnieeesnnnaaenn, 1
INSTALLATION OF BELT GUARD AND BOBBIN WINDER - «ccoveevereeieennennnee 12
ADJUSTING KNEE LIETER  ++eceeeeerrereraetummtuueetaeerieeeseesiiereneeeieerieeseeennnss 13
INSTALLATION OF THREAD STAND -+ ccveeevvreeerumemeneersaeernneneueaesiieresnnns. 13
OPERATION OF PEDAL  ++eeeveveerrunertaterusaeetunaaeieeesieessanesuneaeieeessraaeenns 14
ADJUSTING FEED TIMING  +++eevvrerrertmmemmnareaeieresaesieeeneeeaerieesaeeienennns 15
TILTING FEED DOG  ++++veveereeerunreramtteetnaeteeeresaesiesenaeteeeieeesaeeieeenens 16
COUNTER KNIEE  c+eeevreeetumetuneetaeeieett e e e itetttees e et eetee e tee e ee e e e eeeeeeaas 16
ADJUSTING NEEDLE STOP POSITION  +++vveereveersrerersaneresinneesineeesnseanenes 17
ADJUSTING PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE ~ «-ccecereerreeeennienannns 18
ADJUSTING PEDAL POSITION AND PEDAL ANGLE ~ «--ceeveeemeemnieninniennnns 19
ONE-TOUCH REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM  -+-cevereeeeiiinenns 20
VY1 =) = = S TR 21
SPECIFICATIONS  weveevrrrereemirnneeeieiineeieeerineeenns e 292



1.

BEFORE OPERATION

Never operate the machine unless its oil pan has been filled with oil.

2. After setting up the machine, check the direction of motor rotation. To check it, turn

the handwheel by hand to bring the needle down, and turn the power switch ON
while observing the handwheel. (The handwheel should turn counterclockwise as
observed from the handwheel side.)

. Do not use a larger motor pulley for the first one month.
. Confirm that the voltage and phase (Single or 3 phase) are correct by checking

them against the ratings shown on the motor nameplate.

PRECAUTIONS

. Keep your hands away from the needle when you turn the power switch ON or

while the machine is operating.

. Do not put your fingers into the thread take-up cover while the machine is operating.
. Be sure to turn the power switch OFF before tilting the machine head or removing

the V belt.

. When an operator leaves from the machine, make sure to turn off the power.
. During operation, be careful not to allow your or any other person’s head or hands

to come close to the hand wheel, V belt, bobbin winder or motor. Also, do not place
anything close to them. Doing so may be dangerous.

. If your machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard or any other protectors,

do not operate your machine with any of them removed.



INSTALLATION

* Installing the oil pan

1) The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.

2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side A (operator’s side) using nails @ as illustrated below. Fix
two cushion seats ® on side B (hinged side) using nails @. Then place oil pan ® on the
fixed seats. (Fig.1, Fig.2)

3) Fit hinge @ into the opening in the machine bed, and fit rubber cushions ® and machine
hinge rubbers @ before placing the machine head on machine table. (Fig.3, Fig.4)

Fig.1

Fig.2 Fig.4




LUBRICATION

1. Information on lubrication (Fig.5)

* Before starting the machine

1) Fill oil pan @ with sewing machine oil (10 white oil) up to HIGH mark A.

2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark B, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.

3) When you operate the machine after lubrication, you will see splashing oil through oil sight
window @ if the lubrication is adequate.

4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

* Precaution
When you first operate your machine after set up or after an extended period of
disuse, run your machine at 3,000 s.p.m. to 3,500 s.p.m. for about 10 minutes for
the purpose of break-in.

2. Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the face plate parts (Fig.6)

1) Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the thread take-up and needle bar crank @ by turning
adjust pin @.

2) The minimum amount of oil is reached when marker dot A is brought close to needle bar
crank @ by turning the adjust pin in direction B.

3) The maximum amount of oil is reached when marker dot A is brought to the position just
opposite from the needle bar crank by turning the adjust pin in direction C.

3. Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the hook (Fig.6)

1) More oil is supplied as oil amount adjust screw @ mounted on the hook driving shaft is
turned toward + (in direction A).

2) As the oil amount adjust screw @ is turned toward - (in direction B), the amount of oil

supplied will be decreased.

Fig. 6




ATTACHING NEEDLE

* Turn the motor power OFF before starting to attach the needle.
A needle of Singer CAT. No. 1955-01 should be used. Select a proper needle size according
to the count of thread and the type of material used.

1) Turn the handwheel until the needle bar reaches the highest point of its stroke.

2) Loosen screw @, and hold needle @ with its indented part A facing exactly to the right in
direction B.

3) Insert the needle in the direction of the arrow until it will go no further.

4) Securely tighten screw @.

5) Check that long groove C of the needle is facing exactly to the left in direction D.

Fig.7

SETTING BOBBIN INTO BOBBIN CASE

1) Hold the bobbin in a way that the thread open end is directed to the left as observed from
you, and set the bobbin into the bobbin case.

2) Pass the thread through thread slit A, and pull the thread in direction B. By so doing, the
thread will pass under the tension spring and come out from notch B.

3) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the arrow when thread C is pulled.

Fig.8




THREADING

Fig.9

ADJUSTING STITCH LENGTH

1) Turn stitch length dial @ in the direction of the arrow, and align the desired number to
marker dot A on the machine arm.

2) The dial calibration is in millimeters.

3) When you want to decrease the stitch length, turn stitch length dial @ while pressing feed

lever @ in the direction of the arrow.




ADJUSTING THREAD TENSION

1. Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction (A)), the thread remaining on
the needle after thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction B)), the thread length will be longer.

3) As you turn thread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in direction ©)), the needle thread
tension will be increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction (D ), the needle thread tension will be
decreased.

2. Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) As you turn tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction (B)), the bobbin thread tension
will be increased.

2) As you turn screw ® counterclockwise (in direction (F)), the bobbin thread tension will be

decreased.

Fig.11




ADJUSTING THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1. Changing the stroke of thread take-up spring @

1) Loosen setscrew @.

2) As you turn tension post ® clockwise (in direction A), the stroke of the thread take-up
spring will be increased.

3) As you turn tension post @ counterclockwise (in direction B), the stroke will be decreased.

2. Changing the pressure of thread take-up spring ©

1) Loosen setscrew (@, and remove tension assembly.

2) Loosen setscrew @.
3) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction A), the pressure will be increased.

4) As you turn the post counterclockwise (in direction B), the pressure will be decreased.

HAND LIFTER

1) To stop the machine with its presser foot up, turn hand lifter @ in direction A.
2) The presser foot will go up about 5.5 mm and stop.
3) The presser foot will go back to its original position when hand lifter @ is turned down in

direction B.
4) Using the knee lifter, you can get the standard presser foot lift of about 10 mm and a maximum

lift of about 13 mm.

Fig.13




ADJUSTING PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE

1) Loosen nut @. As you turn presser spring regulator O clockwise (in direction A), the presser
foot pressure will be increased.

2) As you turn the presser spring regulator counterclockwise (in direction B), the pressure will
be decreased.

3) After adjustment, tighten nut @.

4) For general fabrics, the standard height of the presser spring regulator is 29 to 32 mm (5kg).

Fig.14

HEIGHT OF FEED DOG

1) The feed dog is factory-adjusted so that it juts out from the throat plate surface 0.8 mm to
0.9 mm.

2) If the feed dog juts out too much, puckering may result when sewing light-weight materials.
(Recommended protrusion: 0.7 mm to 0.8 mm)

3) To adjust the height of the feed dog:
(1)Loosen screw @ of crank @.
(2)Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
(3)Securely tighten screw @.
a Feeddog b Throat plate

0.8~0.9mm

Fig.15




A |



ADJUSTING HEIGHT OF PRESSER BAR

1) Loosen setscrew @, and adjust the presser bar height and the angle of the presser foot.

2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew.

Fig.17

ADJUSTING NEEDLE THREAD SUPPLY

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread guide @ to the left in direction A to
increase the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread guide @ to the right in direction B to
decrease the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

Fig.18




INSTALLATION OF BELT GUARD AND BOBBIN WINDER

1. Installing procedure
1) Drill two wooden screw guide holes A and B in the machine table.

2) Insert support @ in the tapped hole in the arm.
3) Fix belt cover collars @ and ® using the belt cover setscrews for preliminary installation.

4) Accurately position belt cover @, then fix it on collar @.

5) Fix belt cover ® on collar.
6) Securely fix belt cover ® and belt cover ® on the support using the belt cover setscrews.

7) Fix bobbin winder ® at A and B using the wooden screws.

(unit:mm)

Fig.19




AN

2



OPERATION OF PEDAL

1. The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the
pedal. (B shown in Fig.24)

2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the
pedal. (If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high
speed after it completes reverse feed stitching.) (Ashown in Fig.24)

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original
position. ((©shown in Fig.24)

4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal. (Bshown in
Fig.24)

* If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter, an addition step is given between the
machine stop and thread trimming step.

The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal (D shown in
Fig.24), and if you further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.
- If you reset the pedal to its neutral position during the automatic reverse feed stitching at
start seam, the machine stops after it completes the reverse feed stitching.
- The machine will perform normal thread trimming even if you depress the back part of
the pedal immediately following high or low speed sewing.
- The machine will completely perform thread trimming even if you reset the pedal to its
neutral position immediately after the machine started thread trimming action.
- When the machine stops with its needle down, and if you want to bring the needle up,

depress the back part of the pedal once.

Fig.24

- 14 -



ADJUSTING FEED TIMING

1) To obtain the standard feed timing, align setscrew (A on feed eccentric cam @ with setscrew
(B on main shaft thrust collar @.

2) To make adjustment, loosen two setscrews @ to release the feed eccentric cam, properly
position the eccentric cam. Then retighten the setscrews.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric cam in
the opposite direction from the arrow.

5) Be careful not to move the feed eccentric cam too far, or else needle breakage may result.

(Standard feed timing)

(o)
o - 12 —~ I l Needle
(A ] \V‘ Throat

Feed dog plate
( (Advanced feed timing)

Y
(Delayed feed timing)

Fig.25




TILTING FEED DOG

1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot (A) on the feed bar
shaft is aligned with marker dot B on feed rocker @.

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and
turn the feed bar shaft 90 degrees in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) To tilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the
feed bar shaft 90 degrees in the opposite direction from the arrow.

* Precaution
Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, it is
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustiment.

© Frontup @ Standard @ Front down @) Throat plate
Fig.26

COUNTER KNIFE

1. When the knife sharpness has deteriorated, resharpen counter knife @ as illustrated in
Fig. (© ,and properly reinstall it.

1) If the mounting position of the counter knife is moved in direction &) from the standard
mounting position, the thread length after thread trimming will be increased accordingly.

2) If the mounting position is moved in direction B) , the thread length will be decreased

accordingly.

a. Moving knife
b. Center of needle

c. Standard: 4.0 mm




1.

ADJUSTING NEEDLE STOP POSITION

Stop position after thread trimming

1) The standard needle stop position is obtained by aligning red marker dot (A) on the machine

arm with white marker dot (B) on the handwheel.

2) Stop the needle in its highest position, loosen screw @ to perform adjustment within the

2.

slot of the screw.

@ The needle stop timing is advanced if you move the screw in direction ©) .

@ The needle stop timing is delayed if you move the screw in directionD) .

Precaution

Do not operate the machine with screw @ loosened. Just loosen the screw, and do

‘not remove it.

Lower stop position

1) The lower needle stop position when the pedal is returned to the neutral position after the

front part of the pedal is depressed can be adjusted as follows:

Stop needle @ in its lowest position, loosen screw @, and make adjustment within the slot
of the screw.

Moving the screw in direction @A) , advances the needle stop timing. Moving the screw in
direction B delays the timing.

Precaution

Do not operate the machine with screw @ loosened. Just loosen the screw, and do
not remove it.







ADJUSTING PEDAL POSITION AND PEDAL ANGLE

1. Installing the connection rod

1) Move pedal ® to the right or left as illustrated by the arrows so that motor control lever @
and connecting rod @ are straightened.

2. Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @, and adjust the length of connecting rod @.




ONE-TOUCH REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

1. How to operate

1) The moment switch lever @ is pressed, the machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitching as long as the switch lever is held depressed.
3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching when the switch lever is released.

2. Height of the switch lever

1) Adjust the height of switch lever @ so that it can be easily operated.

2) Loosen screw @, and move the switch lever up or down to adjust its height.







SPECIFICATIONS

Max. Sewing Speed: 5,000 s.p.m.

Max. Stitch Length: 4.0 mm

Presser Foot Lift (by knee lifter): 10.0 mm (standard)

13.0 mm (max.)

Needle: CAT. No. 1955-01 #14

Lubrication Oil: Singer “ C 7 oil or equivalent

Note: Max. speed depends on the material and the sewing operation.



© ® N Ok N =

—_— ) e
W N = O

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ArmM & BEd COMPONENLS  +++v+vvvvrrrsmnenseesietiitiiiiii et
Main Shaft & Thread Take-Up COMPONENLS  «+rweeveerrrmmmmmmmmimniiiiiiinnee,
Needle Bar & Thread Tension COMPONENLS  +++++-veereermmsmmneesereenienninn,
Presser Bar & Tension Release COMPONENts «++««-«xrwwrvermermmmmiiiiiiiinien.
Hook Driving Shaft COmponents — «++«-+eeeeeeereerrmrriiiiiiiii
Feed MeChaniSm COMPONENES  ++++++xxxvrerrerenrrreeirriiiiiiniie e,
Feed Regulating COMPONENES  «+++-vrevrrertrremrmmmruiriiiiiiiiiii,
Thread TrMMEr COMPONENES  «--vvveverrerrmsmmsmninn s
WIDEI COMPONENES -+ -vvsremrmsnnsen it st s et e
LUDFICAtiON COMPONENLS «++++x s eeeerrvrrmmmmmiiiiaieiae ittt

. Oil Reservoir & Knee Lifter Components ..........................................
. Accessories (1) ........................................................................
. Accessories (2) ........................................................................



1.Arm & Bed components

Ref.No. Part No.

e O e N

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

GS5048
SY0066
GR3340
GS053
SY0063
GR3343
GS053
GR1458
GR1463
GR3344
GR3345
GR1464
GS1077
GZ1104
GT1027
GR5820
GW1058
GR5819
GR5816
GW1056
GR5815
GO1077
GRD1086
GZ1103
GWI1055
GR5814
GR1081
GS1080
GRD1085
GR5818
GX1066
GRD1084
GW1057
GS1079
GR5810
GC1027
GS1078
GR5821
GR5813
GW1059
GL1023
GL1025
GR5811
GR4021
GS086

Description

Bed screw stud -

Slide plate -+

Gasket ...............

Screw 3/16-28 L=9

Face plate --+--+------
Gasket ...............

Screw 3/16-28 L=9

Rubber plug .........
Rubber plug -+
Rubber plug -+
Rubber plug -+
Rubber plug  «--+--+--
Screw M5 ceveereennes
Cap SCIEW eeceveevens
O-ring ...............
Driving disc -+«
Spring ...............

S prin g ...............
Bearin g e
Slide bush «+-evvvev---

Spacer ...............

Cap  cerrerreeeeeeenens
Shoulder screw ------
Screw M3 «ceeeeeenne
Washer ---------------
Pawl «ceveeeeeeeenennn
Adjust pln .........
E-ring  coeeeeeeeeeeees

Bobbin winder asm.
Driving pulley asm.
Screw M6 x 0.75

Thread guide  ------
Tension disc  «««-«---
Spring  ceeeereeeeeeees
Tension nut  +--cevee-
Nut ..................

Tension thread asm.

Scale base plate  ---
Screw ...............

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

...................................................

Seeee s ss e ee s seeses e eessesseseee s ss s s s ses s e






2.Main Shaft & Thread Take-up components

W W LW W W LW W W W W RN DNDNDNDNDNDNDNDN M = == e e e e e
B8R AR R 2 E B R B O RN E E e 0 rE oo 00X bW~

Ref.No. Part No. Description
GP144 Hand Wheel = «ceeeeerrrrmmmmiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaes
GD302 MAGIEE  evererreeseeent e
GR2406 MagNet SUPPOIt =+ -+svresrseesmesrnseeettiiit ettt
GS0219 SCreW 11/64-40 1=12  covveeeerermnennenmnerieereriieiieneneeeennnns
GR2407 WWASHET  +vvvrvervennemnmnninitiiiiiiaie e ieeieaaraaeetrnareaenaaes
GS03 SCIEW 15/64-28 =15  +v+cvvevrereeneeieremiereiieiieiieiieieenen
GD303/2 Dynamo STALOT = v errrererererstoetiineitttietetrsniectsnsecssnsenes
GS0220 QOIEW v+ evevrrtrnnennneensineuenueseneeieeisaeinseenseiseenseienensons
GR2409 WASHET ~ vvvvvvreenreetmnnentitne ettt e
GR2410 Cable NOLdEr ~ «evvevrervermernernmneiiiiiiie e,
GS0551 SCLEW 3/16-28 Im6  w+vcvveereneenemnmmneineiieiitiisiininsienenneaens
GZ431 Main SRHAFt  eeveerrrerremmmeneniee ittt
GR3346 Oil SEAl  +rrrrrer et
G0O462 Main shaft bushing, rear ----+s=ssreeeeeeermnemmmmeinninni,
GR1469 Thrust COLIAr QSMM =~ ++vverrrrrrrrsrernneraeruerseiseiueineieeeiaenan,
GS39 SCIEW 1/4-40 =6 wvvvevveremeeneuiniiuunnuiniiiiniieaiaiaes
G0463 Bushing, intermediate =~ «--reeeerereeeeree
GS0549 SCIEW 15/64-28 L=0  wovvrvvrrrerurruerueriiniiiierieiieieienenaes
GO464 Main shaft bushing, front — «--eeeeeeeeseermmrieenniii
GR1470 ROLLEE felt v+ vcerrerrmrneerueeneiiinenee e eitiiieiaeeeeennaenaen
GX334 Oil amount adjusting Pin @SM  ++++++++xssrrrrrssnserrrriinanniann,
GO269 RUDDET PUSHINEG  +++eerverrrseesmrsrns ettt
GR1471 RUDDEE TG +++vvveerrrensersnnnsesiiten ettt st
GH561 COUNEIWEIGHE ~ +vverrrrrrrsserrrri ettt
GS06 SCIEW 1/4-40) L=  cvccvveererrenemnmeimeneeneineinriieeieiireisen o
GR1472 RUDDEL [INE  wreevererrrsessree e eeeiit ettt
GS0550 SCIEW 9/32-28 =16  +vvveverernreneenmeneennunniisensinsensennannans
GR1473 Counterweight protecting plate ....................................
GHS563 Needle bar Crank ~ crceeereeerrerrereereieeieeneeieeieeieeieeien
GS39 SCIEW 1/4-40 Lm6  +vccvveevvrrneerneiieiiiniiietieeieiiariieaneen
GH564/4 Thread take-up lever asm  ««««-eereeseeerrreesmreiniieiiean,
GR3349 RUDBDET  sevveereemenneniiiiiiiiieie ittt ettt eie e caeeae e
GO270 Needle bearing ettt e e
GHS566 Thread take-up Crank = -e-sreeeerreseeremmneemieeiiien,
GX566 Thread take-up crank shaft «««---veeeeeremeerriinni.
GR3350 OFling Wick  ++-eererreemrmnemeren i
GS04 SCIeW 15/64-28 L=10.5  +veevereerermremrmmueeurreerenaerinraenans
GS09 Screw (left tiwist) 9/64-40 L=4.8  «oeeevvrsrerernaerniianniiinn,
GK240 Thread take-up [eVer COVEr  «++rssrerrrreerrrnemmmmrinanriiiaieiiinn,
GS0551 SCIEW 3/16-28 L=  +v+vvvvvrererrernmmeiieeneineineiisineeaneneennans



| L




3.Needle Bar & Thread Tension components

Ref.No. Part No.

[a—

O 0 1N DN =~ W

GH334
G0270
GR1478
GS011
GU168
GO271
GR1479
GO272
GR3351
GZ342/2
GR1481
GS071
Cat,1995-01 #14
GS0221
GR2413
GR1659
GW332
GL47
GS0551
GR3354
GS0552
GR3355
GS0552
GR1635
GW250
GS015
GS016
GX336
GR1488
GR1489
GW251
GR1490
GL0133
GS48
GX568
GR1717
GR3357
GW432
GR1664

“Tension spring

Description
Needle bar crank rod
Needle bearing

Needle bar connection asm

Screw 9/64-40 L=6
Slide block
Needle bar bushing, upper
Cap
Needle bar bushing, lower
Needle bar thread guide
Needle bar asm
Needle bar thread guide
Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5
Needle
First tension post
Thread tension guide
Bobbin winder tension disc
Thread tension spring
Thread tension nut
Screw
Frame thread guide, right
Screw 11/64-40 L=6
Frame thread guide, left
Screw 11/64-40 L=6
Tension post socket
Take-up spring
Screw
Set screw 9/64-40 L=5.5
Thread release pin
Tension disc
Tension disc holder

Tension disc stopper
Tension nut
Screw 15/64-28 L=7
Tension release suppcerting pin
Snap ring
Washer plate
Tension release pin spring
Needle thread guide pin

..............................

---------------

....................................

....................................

....................................






4 .Presser Bar & Tension Release components

Ref.No. Pért No.

A A BRAPADRAEWWLWWLWWLWWWWWWWRNNNNNNNDNDNDDN PR R
SO RO D R B R R e R B RN O RN R E e S RS S 00U A WN —

GS0553
GL18
GR1494
GW253
GZ275
GR3358
GS033
GR3359
GS0100
GO273
GM214/5
GS020
GR3360
GS0554
GR3361
GR1503
GR3363
GR3364/3
GS0161
GR2053
GR1510
GR3366
GR3367
GS0162
GR2035
GR1510
GW433
GR3368
GR1510
GR3369
GS0557
GS0558
GR3370
GR2416
GR2418
GS078
GL19
GR2419
GR2420
GS080
GS0551
GR2422
GS0551
GR2422
GR2420
GSo010

Description

Presser spring regulator ~ ---
Nut 1/2-28  cvvrveneeneenenen
Presser gulde bar .........
Presser spring — ---ceceeeeeees
Presser bar  ccceceeereeeeeeens

Needle bar guide bracket

Screw 1/4-40 L=8  ««ceccvet
Presser bar thread guide ---
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5  ------

Presser bar bushing, lower

Presser footasm ~ -eeeeee-
Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5
Hand lifter ..................
Screw 9/64-40 L=9.5  ------
Hand lifter cam asm  -«----
Rubber ring ~ «reeeeeeenen
Llftlng lever ...............
Hand lifter link asm ~ ------
Link shaft = ---cceeeverennnnns
Gasket  cceereeriereiiiieaan
Snap ring ..................
Lifting lever ring ~ +-------
Tension release plate ~ «-----
Tension release shaft -+
Gasket =~ ereeerereeciiiaanan.
Snap ring ~ ceeeeeeereeeeenens

Tension release return spring
Lifting lever connecting rod

Snap ring ~ ceeeeeereeeeeeeen
Lifting lever link ~«-+-+eee-e-
Hinge screw  ceeeeeeeeeeees
Hinge Screw  ceeeeeereeesees
Connecting rod vertical -
Wire cable  «ococeveeerenenns
Wire tube  -cceeerieiiiin
Qet SCIEW  cvvvreersereaenens
NUt  cevevrrecreenreeiiiieennnn

Wire holder bracket (upper)

Wire holder «--eeeeeeeenennns
Screw 11/64-40 L=7  ------
Screw 3/16-28 L=6 «+-+-----
Wire cable holder ~ ----«---
Screw 3/16-28 L=6  «+-------

Wire holder bracket (lower)

Wire holder ...............
Screw 11/64-40 L=5  ------

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

..........................................

.......................................

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

------------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------

..........................................

..........................................






5.Hook Driving Shaft components

Ref.No. Part No.

GN177
GN162

—GN—1—6-3~>

GS029
GR1685
GS030
GZ434
GS031
GR1515
GR3372
GS032
GO468
GS0559
GO470
GS053
GR1519
GS082
GCl165
GS033
GCl166
GO471
GO472
GS053
GZA435
GC167
GC168

Description

Hook asm ------------------------------------------------------------

Bobbin case asm ---------------------------------------------------

Bobbin A& Y0235 oo

Screw ---------------------------------------------------------------

POSltlSlOI‘l ﬁnger ...................................................

Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5
Hook driving shaft

..............................................

011 Seal SCIEW QASIIL  *v vveoereoeresstssrstartortontercsssssosssssssassns
Ol WICK e ereresoenmenueneneenetutnentinieeieeeenieirneeneneons
Th_rust Collar .........................................................

Screw 11/64-28 L=3.5

Bushln g front .........................................................

Screw 15/64-28 L=4

Bushing re ar ---------------------------------------------------------

Screw 12/64-28 L=9

Thrust collar P21 0 DR R R R

Screw 11/64-28 1L=4.8

Pinion asm. ---------------------------------------------------------
SCrew 1/4-40 1=8  +ervveererrsnereirernrneieeiiereeeeaiaeaenann,

Gear asm. large ------------------------------------------------------

Uprlght Shaft bushlng, lower .......................................

Bushing ) upp er ------------------------------------------------------

Screw 12/64-28 L=9

..............................................

Upri ght Shaft .........................................................

Pinion asm ------------------------------------------------------------

Gear asm ------------------------------------------------------------









—35 29 %\20




7.Feed Regulating components

Ref.No. Part No.

OO IN NP W —

GR3429
GS0563
GS0167
GR3383
GX576
GW257
GR3384
GO474
GS0565
GXS577
GS011
GHA453
GR1510
GZ438
GR3385
GOA475
GR3386
GS050
GS033
GR2428
GS0222
GHS574/2
GS0566
GW435
GR3387
GR3388
GS0567
GW436
GD305
GS0223
GX419
GR1717
GR1695
GR2429
GR1697
GH454
GH455/3
GR1717
GR1510
GR2402
GR2430
GR1510
GR2432
GS053
GD306
GR2433
GS571
GX422
GW333
GS0224
GR2434/2
GR2436
GS81

Description

Feed dial
Screw 3/16-28 L=18
Feed regulator screw
Rubber ring
Pin
Spring
Feed regulator
Feed regulator bushing
Screw
Feed regulator pin
Screw 9/64-40 L=6
Feed regulator connecting rod
Snap ring
Feed reverse shaft
Rubber ring
Feed lever metal

Reverse feed control lever  ----

Screw 1/4-40 L=10
Screw 1/4-40 L=8

Reverse feed lever stopper  ----

Screw 3/16-28 L=18
Feed reverse arm asm
Feed reverse arm screw
Feed reverse spring
Feed spring hook
Ad]ustlng ﬁnk spring guide
Screw 11/64-40 L=5
Adjusting link spring

Reverse feed magent asm ~ ----

Screw 15/64-28 L=12
Plunger arm pin
Snap ring
Rubber plunger
Washer

Snap ring
Reverse feed connecting link
Connecting arm asm
Snap ring
Snap ring
Snap ring
Reverse feed connecting shaft
Snap ring

Reverse feed switch base

Screw 3/16-28 L=9
Reverse feed switch

Reverse feed switch plate  ----

Screw M3 x 16

Reverse feed switch shaft  ----

Reverse feed switch spring
Screw

Reverse feed switch lever  ----
Reverse feed switch lever — ----

Screw 11/64-40 L=6

.........................

oooooooooo

..........

......................

...............................

----------------------------

ooooooooooooooooooo

ooooooo

............................

ooooooooooooo

.............

----------------------

.............

......................

oooooooooooooooo

.............

..........

----------

ooooooo

..........

.............

----------

..........

----------------------

.........................

......................

oooooooooo

......................

----------------------

......................

......................

----------

----------

.............

............................

..........

--------------------------------------

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

....................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

......................................

--------------------------------------

......................................

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

......................................

......................................

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

......................................

......................................

....................................

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

......................................

......................................

....................................

......................................

.......................................

......................................

......................................

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

......................................

......................................

......................................

--------------------------------------






8.Thread Trimmer components

Ref.No. Part No.

TSRy Sy =NV-T-CIN I- NV NI S

GR2437/11
GH457
GS093
GR2438/2
GS0225
GR1705
GS072
GR1706
GS095
GR2440
GR1708
GS81
GR2441/4
GR2442/4
GH458
GS096
GT172
GS0226
GR2444
GS032

GR2445/3 -

GS062
GR2447/2
GS81
GR2450
GS81
GW334
GH459/2
GR1507
GR2451
GS0560
GX426
GW335
GR1717
GR2452/4
GR2456
GS0227
GX428
GR1599
GL21
GR1510
GR2457/2
GR1507
GW336
GR2460
GS022
GX429
GR2461
GR1599
GL21
GR2462
GD307
GR2463
GR1672
GLI110
GS0223
GR2464
GS8l1
GR1510
GR2465
GS0228
GR3400

Description Qty.
Knlfe unlt ........................................................................... 1
Forked base for Knife  cc:cceeeereeeremmnmmmeittiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieteennennnens 1
Hinge GCITEW o eeseeseetoseoetoeseentenenetseuioassoesastosseetooascatossiocssensans 1
Moving KNife @S crcvvevereeroeeoeerreettintiiiiiiiaisiiettitiaeiinterercnacnans 1
M()Ving knlfe hinger SCIEW s veetseseentonntentoetostecasestostastocnncancencnnes 1
Counter Knife  ccrceecre ettt i e s 1
SCIEW 1/8-44 1m0  vveeereresetumeruiatiiiiitiiiiiiiietietiotettiieieiieeionns 2
Thread guide fOr KNife <o veevervrrmmmresseseeiienaieeeseneeaiaeeeeennans peereees 1
Screw 3/32-56 1=2.3  seceeetentitittniitiiiiiiitiiiiiiiii ittt e 1
Knife mounting DASE  rreecrerereretnttitent ettt teiitetetiettttteseasaaneaeaae e 1
Counter knife SPACET  ++vveesrerresrensute ettt ittt ittt 1;
SCrew 11/64-40 1=7T  cccvereereeeteeetennntinttttttaiiiiieiettstiiiieieeeeseneannn, 1
PiCKEr armm QSN = s ececrroecmrenantteteteioitiettttettatiuiittittteisistetssanons 1
Thread take-up picker ASITI e v sereersesannteeatneseutnettuttttiitetieietaiacenans 1
PICKET QITIT  cvrvvvcrreenernenmtuttteittneeeitieneinttetetisutenssoecesesscaroansons 1
Screw 9/64_40 | D T R R R R R T R 2
Thread trimmer cam asm 1
Screw 1/4-40 =6  cccevtreertettttttiiiiniiiiiiiiiitiatittttiiennncissetssinnens 2
Cam collar QASITL  * ot ot vt rtrereataettttitattiiitttetittttaitttiattecitactansaatinsons 1
Screw 11/64-40 1U=4.5  +ceveeeeeeenneniaeereetutiiieeirssttenneiosseeaseerunenns 1
Base plate QSIY] st eer et e ee et ettt ettt ee et eeees 1
SCrew 15/64-28 =0  +vvveeeetmuetiennneittieettieernateeeattsetaneestennsionenans 2
Driving M STOPPET ASIN  ++v++rseresermressresseunenntisttt ettt ettt aeean 1
SCrew 11/64-40 1=7  ccveeveereeeertnteanniiitttttiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiieeiseecieenns 1
Driving QTN STOPPET @SINL  +revesressessntestinnesettt ittt et 1
SCrew 11/64-40 1=7T  ccceceeeeeeetertetatiniitiiiettieniiseiietentiiiieiaiosencnns 1
Clutch S ring ........................................................................ 1
Clutch Plate @S cerreeeeeeee 1
Sna ring ........................................................................... 1
Roller arm bracket  c«:«ceeeereeereeeemeemtiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiisiiniiies 1
SCreW 9/64-4() LU= +vcvevrrersteesoisuentsesttotsnaisnsceessesssnsesiasctosennions 1
Roller fulcrum Shaft ............................................................... 1
Roller return Spring ............................................................... 1
Sna ring ........................................................................... 2
ROIIEr QrTn QSN v ceeverereeeesessonnaseeeretetnineiseietetateonsesesssscnnsannses 1
Moving KNife TINK  rrevreereeereemooenenseeeeerestueaesanueeeettosraceasioaesseecenns 1
Screw ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ l
Moving knife link pln ............................................................ 1
WaASHETr  crccerrer ettt ittt ittt i 1
INUL  crererereeeeetittitiiiieititiietieneeateeteetsecsaescessesssatossscssensnasssnsans 1
Snap TIMIE  ccv et e e emeencenanneniusaseuesaioostotsetacensesosenetstsseeiosessssnsonses 1
Clutch plate asm 1
Snap ring ........................................................................... 1
Clutch Spring ........................................................................ 1
Picker Hnk  ceeveereeeieiiii i J T 1
Hinger GCTEW  ceereeereeansueaneoseeeeeseestsouseutasasssssaioaceesessaccnse EERTERERYS 1
Plcker llnk prin ..................................................................... 1
Snap nng ........................................................................... 1
Washer .............................................................................. 1
T, I T 1
011 Shleld plate ..................................................................... 1
Thread trimmer SOLENOId  scvverrrrerereerreeensesuieienitiriiiieeuiieeniieecnes 1
SOLENO0Id DASE  +rcvrreerrrrecarerraetanietattatetitaetaaietetaeiaeeaiesetiitieeaas 1
Washer .............................................................................. 2
Nut ................................................................................. 2
SCIEW 15/64-28 Lm=]2  evevereeeeseetosasisesaeenneanatessiontsoiassssestersnanns 2
SOLeNOId PIN e vvrerersrerereestoatatnttttiiiioiiiietitiitettititittitiiiiaieneens 1
SCrew 11/64-40 1=7T  cccreeereeeeeteettniitiniiiitiiiiiiiettituiiiiiiiiieeceannen. 1
Snap ring ........................................................................ 1
ClUtCh HINK v v oo verreeerameesenmettenaeeieneeeetoineeenaioetatetotaisietaseeceianes 1
Hinge GCTEWW  r v eeeeeesntoesnetsseeseaeseiuaesetssseasesssoseestsoacesioncnosssntones 1
Tube holder  crceererreereremmiii i it ittt ittt it 1






9.Wiper components

Ref.No. Part No.

1

O 0 9 N U b~ W N

W W N N N DN DN N DN DN DN DN = e e e e e e e
— O O 00 NN N AW = O 0O 0NN O

GR2466/2
GS053
GD308
GD309
GS304
GD254
GR2468
GR2469
GX430
GR2470
GS0229
GR2471
GR2472
GS0230
GR2473
GL31
GW337
GR2474
GS0231
GLA48
GZ344/3
GR1662
GR1510
GR2475
GS0232
GR2476
GK203
GS304
GR2447
GR1721
GS053

Description

Wiper base asm ~ ++-eeeeee
Screw 3/16-28 L=9

Power source switch asm

Wiper solenoid =~ «-++-+---

Screw M3 x 0.5 L=6

Spring washer ~ -+---eee
Wiper rubber ~ oeeeeeees
Wiper rubber ~ oeeeeeeees
Wiper solenoid pin
Thrust collarasm ~ ------
Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5
Wiper link collar ~ «-----
Wiper link ~ «eeeoveereenes

Hinge screw  «--eeeeeee

Wiper hinge screw collar

Nut  ceceererererrecneraenns
Wiper Spring ...........
Connecting Link .-+

Wiper link hinge screw

Nut ....................

Wiper driving shaft asm

Snap ring =~ creeeeeeeeeee
Snap ring =~ ceeeeeeeeeeee
Wiper — ceeeeereeeeeeens
Screw 9/64-40 L=5 .

Bracket installing collar

Wiper COVEIr  secrreosnes

Screw M3 x 0.5 L=6

Cord holder ...........
Cord holder ~ :«-evvv-
Screw 3/16-28 L=9 .

.............................................

.............................................

..........................................

.............................................

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

.............................................

.............................................

.............................................

.............................................

.............................................

..............................................

..........................................

..............................................

..............................................

..............................................

.............................................

..............................................

..........................................

..............................................

..............................................

..............................................

..............................................

..........................................

..............................................

.............................................

..............................................

..............................................

..............................................



<41 -



10.Lubrication components

Ref.No. Part No.

T2 00N h W=

W LY WY W LW W DN NN DN NN DN NN e e e e e e e
BN A W=, O OO0 N A W= O 000N W &~ W

Description

GR3389/12 Lubricating oil pump asm

GR3390
GS0568
GR3391
GOA476
GR3392
GR3393
GR3394
GS554
GR3395
GR3396
GW437
GS0569
GS062
GR2478
GS0233
GS030
GR2479
GR3397
GR3398
GR3399
GS054
GW259
GK204
GR2480
GR1562
GR3401
GR1566
GS81
GR1567
GR1568
GR1569
GR3403
GR3404
GS44

Oil pump installing base

Screw 15/64-28 L=8  :----
Oil pump ~ reeeerrereeeees
Oil pump bushing ~ «-+-----
Oil pump impeller ~ «-+-----

Oil pump impeller cover
Lubricating oil pump cover

S Crew --------------------

Hook driving shaft oil tube

Plunger  «oreeereeesneeeeees
Plunger spring =~ --+---eee
Plunger screw ~ ceeeeeeeee
QEIEW  wvvvrrernvnerennnerenn
Washer — coveereeereeneenenn.
Oil pump support ~ -+«-+-+
Screw 11/64-40 1.=9.5 .
Washer — ccceeererveneannnnns
Rubber joint ..............
Main shaft oil tube  --------
Oil tube  ~rorrrerrrerennanens
Oil adjusting screw -+
Spring ....................
Oil shield guard ~ --------
Oil sight window ~ --------
Rubber ring ..............
Oil return tube = +ecveeeeee-
Oil return tube holder .
Screw 3/16-28 L=6  -----
Anti-dust oil felt ~ --------
Oil felt  crvvererrerranaannn.
Oil felt presser ~ --vcoeveeee
Arm oil shield ~ ---ccveeeee
Oil wick ~  corerererrrrannnn
Screw 1/8-441.=4  --------

.42



.43 -



11.0il Reservoir & Knee Lifter components

Ref.No. Part No.

1

O 00 3 O W b~ W N

N N N NN N DN N = o e e e e e e e
~ N Ui AW DN = O 0O 00 NN N RW N~ O

GR3405/17
GR3406
GR3407
GR3408
GSO2
GR1575
GR1576
GR1578
GR1736
GBX105
GX579
GHS576
GS056
GS057
GL21
GwW438
GZ439
GR1583
GR3401
GS059
GR3411/6
GZ440
GR3412
GKR13
GR3413
GR3414
GS584

Description

Oil reservoir asm =~ -eveeeeeeees
Oil TESEIVOIT = +rvrevrrverarenns
Gasket ~ ceeeererreriiieniiiinis
Rubber cushion = -----e-rreeeee-
QCIEW  +vvreerrvreensocnensonnnes
RUbDeT Fing  +++erevereeereeeseen:
Oil reservoir magnet ~ «--------

Oil reservoir felt cushion

Oil reservoir rubber cushion

Nail = ceevvreverereanneenerenen
Knee press lifterrod ~ «--------
Connecting rod, vertical
Screw 15/64-28 1L=6  «--------
Screw 15/64-28 L=30  ------
Nut 15/64-28  cevvevveeeneenenns
SPHing  ceereeeeeeeenieeeneen.
Knee press rod  ceeeeeeeeeeenns
SNAP Fing  +eeereeeeeeeeeeens
Bearing bracket =~ cereeeeeee
Screw 9/32-20 L=20  ------
Knee press plate asm. ~ ------
Knee lifter plate rod -+~
Knee press plate ~ ---eoeeeees
Knee press plate cover ~ ------
Rubber  ++rerevrrererernnninnans
Knee press plate holder
Screw M6 x 12 coereeenenenn.






12.Machine Head Accessories (1)

Ref.No. Part No.

O 0 12 N AW N =

ek ek pd e e ek e e
o0 NN N AW N = O

19
20
21

GR1509/2
GR1593
GBX105
GK195
GK196
GS0173
GR2481
GR2482
GR2483/2
GS0575
GS0193
Cat 1955-01 #14
GR1610
GR1602
GR1603
GR749
GR544

ENT63—)
GF424
GBR148
GR1604/3

Description Qty.
Machine hinge plate asm  ++++ooerreererrreererrenrenin 2
Machine hinge plate  «--erreeerrrrrnsmnmmrerriri )
NIl cveeereenmeneentt et e e e eeenaas 4
Belt COVET  vvvrrrrrerrrnreneasnenmeemoeeenerisnesseiiteteerianeneinnns 1
Belt COVEL  srrcerreresenioonetetecestsssstsseccsssccssasctcsssosssonnas 1
SCIEW 5/16-24 L=14  «vvevreervnermnntmineeiiitieciniieienianens 1
TWASHEE ~ vevvreernennntentnenoneemenenaneensnenineeineeiseenaneennans 2
Belt COVEr rUBDEr CUSRION ~ «+rerrererervreemsnmnuneeninereneeennns 2
Belt COVEr COLLAT ASI.  +evvrrerrmrersrommnmemsnmnineriiireenenenen. 2
Belt COVET SUPPOIt ~ wreseerssrssrersssssnmnsanteniit et iieaaean, 1
SCIEW 3/16-28 L6 +vvvvererrereeerinneernnnueseneaiiesenionsuenens 1
Needle  crevrerrrermnenie i e 3
Screw driver, large  croreerreeeerrernni 1
Screw driver, Medilim  ««eeeeereererrsrremrereane i 1
Screw driver, Small — «eeeveeeerrereemmiee 1
TWEEIICHL  +vvvveeeeremnneensnenunteneenieeeenineneeenaenineeenaenenenss 1
Double-head Wrench =~ +veeeeeerrerrmeeeemmeneeininie i 1
Bobbin /j YOS BE i 3
MaAChine HEad COVED =~ ++rvrrrreeermrrmnrrmmmmuineeeiuieieniiiieeanes 1
Machine rest PIn~ =+ +reeererseesmessenereeeseee e et 1
Oil TESEIVOIL ASITL,  +++trvreererensrstneresumsenesenninetemnuieeenss 1






13.Accessories (2)

Ref.No. Part No. Description

1 GR3419 Bobbin Winder Dase asm =~ crcreceeerreeeneieninetiiiie e
2 GR3420 Thread Winder Dase aSmm = ««cereerereersnenmneremneneerennenenenen
3 GP167 Thread Winder aSm =~ cvcevevrerrrrerrenmneemiiniieieiineenenenen.
4 GS013 QOIEW  cetreerseneeennsetnssenumtonteesinseneessnsonsenoneenenneens
5 GZ284 Bobbin Winder Shaft =~ «e«veceererreerererrmmieriineeneeenens
6 GR3421 CONNECHNG TOA  ++vevreverrmsmmmmnsn s st s
7 GX347 Connecting T0d Pl =+ +++ereeremmmmmnennenrnriie
8 GR3422 Bobbin winder frame rod ~ cececeerereresertentiiniiteee s
9 GX347 Bobbin winder frame rod pin=~ crreerereeeeeeeee e
10  GS063 QCreW 1/8-44 L=12.5  werervreremuneimnuneiinineiiiiienenenennns
11 GX348 Bobbin winder frame pin =~ eeeereeeeeeeee e
12 GW263 Bobbin winder frame Spring  «e-ee-eeeeeeeeeees s,
13 GRI1613 RUDDEE Brake  cvvcevrrerreerenetnenmnmneireinineiiisineienineenenes
14  GR3423 PreSSer Plate  veeeeereeerereerenimi i
15  GS064 SereW 11/64-40 1=3  cevveverenentnteiatineiieiniieiiieeneenan.
16 GW439 Bobbin winder Spring ~ rreeeerreeseeeeeeeee e
17 GS065 HINGET SCIEW v+ +eeseessmsss s snssnnsnnsie i et
18  GR3425 Thread tension bracket @SM ~ ««-+«-re-rerrnsrnsensreeraeuarriernsns
19  GS0577 QOIEW  cvvveeerrnnsemnaneeenanerenanenenane ettt enineeneneenenenneons
20 GR1617 Bobbin winder tension disc collar — «+-eererrrreerieiieiieiiiinne,
21  GR1488 TENSION diSC ~ +vvvrvererenersenerenumemiereiueteneeaieeeneaeeaanes
22 GW265 TENSION SPHNG  «+eererrerrrrmnrensnnsnniin s
23 GL22 Thread tension Stud MUE e e erreerrrreemmmerrmmmeineieeneen.
24  GS0578 SCreW 11/64-40 L=T7.8  +rcreevreeenumermiiereineiiieeneanenn
25  GBS120 WOOU SCIEW ~ +v+vevereeerrereneeennnnenetetiisenseearaenerenaneenenss
26 GBR147 TWASHEE  +eveeeeenemeneensneneneeenneneneaennrseneaeanentnearanneenenss
27 GR1744 Spool rest rod rubber cap s+ rerrrrrereerareeee e
28 GZ315 Spool rest rod (lower) .............................................
29  GZ316 SpOOL Test TOd (UPPET)  werveerrerermmrmmmenrinsriiit e,
30 GR1932 SpOOL rested JOINE  +«evereerrermesmmemrmnitiittt e
31 GRI1825 Thread guide asm.  +«eveseerererrsemennennnnne
32  GRI1745 Thread guide arm JOINt  +++ e seereeremresreeeneeneeneeneeeneie
33 GS558 QOIEW  wevevrmonsneeennenenettnaestetetesenseenaestneneninsenenenan,
34 GR1748 Thread guide Ting  +eeeeeerrrerrernsonmmn oo
35  GS067 SPOOLPIN  wrevereermermmrmriiiiiit ittt
36 GR1625 SPring Washer =~ «eeeereersermmmmmmimmiiiii
37  GR1626 TWASKHET v vereerereenemmnnmsenetenienenettinetenerenaenineneaerenenes
38  GL23 NNUL  eveeeemmneaneenae e ettt e aen ittt aeaenereaea e senaeens
39  GRIS811 SPOOLTESE  +vevvrevrresnurntrnriiit ettt
40 GRI1215 SPOOl VIbration StOPPEr  «++ -+ +erserrmrrrmrrmrrireiieiiee e,
41 GR1696 WASHED v ereerernsnennenunnmeeneensrenenneneesiesterinenenonnons
42  GR1751 SPIING WASREr ~ «vreeeerrsmssssersirtiiiiiii s
43  GL158 NUE v erreeeentennneneneteeuenene et eneattiaenerenantenereaees
44  GR1753 RUDDEEN WASHED ~ +eecveeereermenenenmnmneninieitieteiieeaneeaennns






MEMO






SINGER

Part No. SYP9057
Printed in China



